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Hybrid digital/material networkedg
learning: reviewing the field

- Where the material, as well as the digital is an
important aspect. e.g.

- OU: Pirate telescope, Biological Oxygen
Demand, Senseboard

» Maker culture: learning by making (see IET
Innovating Pedagogy 2013)

- What’ s the state of the art?
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%age papers by discipline (n=812)

Not specified NSJIACS
Ubiquitous computing UBJACS
Technologies JJACS
Computer Sciences IJACS
Engineering HJACS

Physical Sciences FJACS
Veterinary Sciences DJACS
Biological Sciences CJACS
Allied to Medicine BJACS
Medicine and Dentistry AJACS

0.4
' 0.7

0.2
109

10

20

30

40
% of papers

50

60

70

80



Hybridity terms (%age papers ) (n=864)

Tangible virtual | 0.4
Home experiment | 0.1

Robotics 18.2

Ubiquitous computing 1.4
Manipulatives | 0.2
Augmented reality 1.9

Internet of things | 0.9

Remote laboratory

L 1 1 | 1 1 1 1 |

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
% of papers



%age papers by primary focus (n=813)

Other, 5.2



%age papers by type (n=804)

Evaluative, 9.5

Review, 1.0

Type not
specified, 0.1

Type other, 0.1

Conceptual,
2.0



Observation/discussion

Are we missing
terminology in
other disciplines?

Large literature in
language of
remote labs

Large engineering
literature

[Descriptive

Focus on Pedagogy/
technology evaluation
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Next steps....

» Reviewing a sample of papers in detail

» Case studies
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